OP \$90.00 270377

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM755566

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/05/2018	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stryker European Holdings I, LLC		10/06/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stryker European Holdings IV, LLC	
Street Address:	The Corporation Trust Company	
Internal Address:	1209 Orange Street	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2703771	OPERON
Registration Number:	3364881	BERCHTOLD
Registration Number:	4737533	BERCHTOLD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9086547866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9086545000

Email: trademark@lernerdavid.com

Correspondent Name: KEVIN M. KOCUN

Address Line 1: Lerner, David, Littenberg, et al.

Address Line 2: 20 Commerce Drive

Address Line 4: Cranford, NEW JERSEY 07016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SYKCOR.107 (SEHI - SEH IV
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THERESA R. WATTS
SIGNATURE:	/Theresa R. Watts/
DATE SIGNED:	09/15/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007851 FRAME: 0254

Total Attachments: 4

source=2f3 - SEH I to SEH IV - Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page1.tif

source=2f3 - SEH I to SEH IV - Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

source=2f3 - SEH I to SEH IV - Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

source=2f3 - SEH I to SEH IV - Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007851 FRAME: 0255

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into as of the last date noted below, by and between STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS I, LLC, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49002, United States of America, acting in its capacity as managing partner of STRYKER EUROPEAN TECHNOLOGIES C.V., a limited partnership established under the laws of the Netherlands ("commanditaire vennootschap"), having its registered office at Canon's Court, 22 Victoria Street, Hamilton, HM 12, Bermuda, (the "Assignor"), and STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS IV, LLC, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its registered agent's address at The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, United States of America (the "Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are collectively referred to as the "Parties" and individually referred to as a "Party."

WHEREAS, pursuant to an INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TRANSFER AGREEMENT dated September 5, 2018, (the "Prior Agreement") and subsequent Amendment dated May 8, 2020, which are governed by the laws of the State of Michigan, U.S.A., Assignor assigned, transferred and conveyed all of its right, title and interest in and to, *inter alia*, (i) all of the trademarks, trademark applications and trademark registrations identified on Schedule A of this Assignment (the "Marks"), (ii) all legal equivalents of the Marks throughout the world, (iii) all common law rights and the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks, in the United States and throughout the world and (iv) the right to sue and collect past damages in connection with the Marks, in the United States and throughout the world (i-iv collectively referred to as the "Trademark Rights"), and Assignee, as successor to Assignor's entire business or that portion of the business to which the Marks pertain, agreed to accept the Trademark Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, both parties specify the consideration money has been already paid at the time of the deed of assignment, and therefore they ask the fiscal registration of this deed at fixed tax, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, the Parties also acknowledge the receipt and exchange of other good and valuable consideration associated with the Prior Agreement, which has been kept confidential, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. To confirm the above-noted assignment pursuant to the Prior Agreement, as of September 5, 2018, nunc pro tunc, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in and to the Trademark Rights, to have and to hold the same, unto Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, for the full term or terms of all such rights.
- Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to the Assignor, to sign all documents and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may reasonably request to make this Assignment of the Trademark Rights fully effective.

Page 1

- 3. This Assignment shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 4. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan, United States of America.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed and delivered (including electronically) in one or more counterparts, and by the Parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly signed on its behalf.

man's withrough the sen executer.	
	STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS I, LLC (ASSIGNOR)
	Name: Robert J. Leonard, III
	Title: IP Agent
	60072021
STATE OF N	Date
SS.	
COUNTY OF (ASSAIC)	and the second of the second o
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence. On <u>OC</u>	ring instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity
me and acknowledged that he/she has read the accordance executed the same as their free act and deed for the pur	npanying instrument and knows the contents thereof, and that he/she poses set forth therein. If he/she is acting on behalf of an entity, he/she
also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanyi	ng instrument in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature
on the instrument, the entity executed the same.	Ain
	- Mkley U. Saleson
	NOTARY PUBLIC
ASHLEY M. SALERNO	Residing at MSSQ/C COUNTY
In (Comin) system and the many that the manager	
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 7/31/2023	STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS IV, LLC
grattion the alteration and a second term of the alteration and a sec	(ASSIGNEE)
	The state of the s
	Name: Robert J. Leonard, III
	Title: IP Agent
	60c72026
	Date
STATE OF ALL)	
corners on Since in	
COUNTY OF MISSING (C.)	
The person whose name is subscribed to the accompany to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence. On	ring instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity
	npanying instrument and knows the contents thereof, and that he/she
executed the same as their free act and deed for the pur	poses set forth therein. If he/she is acting on behalf of an entity, he/she
on the instrument, the entity executed the same.	ng instrument in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature
and the state of t	A. A. A. a. 21 50 0
	NOTARY PUBLIC
	Residing at 14550 in County
ASHLEY M. SALERNO	North of the state
M. Christian A. MOTERY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 7/31/2023	
A Man commences excesses 113115052	

Page 3

SCHEDULE A

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Mark
AU	870462	3/26/2001	870462	12/12/2001	OPERON
BR	823940101	5/23/2001	823940101	8/21/2007	OPERON
CA	1115320	9/12/2001	TMA610267	5/13/2004	ORICS
CL	537842	8/1/2001	945014	1/21/2002	OPERON
CL	979837	11/18/2011	945014	1/21/2012	OPERON
DE	30117359.1	3/15/2001	30117359	4/5/2001	ORICS
JP	2001-68514	7/27/2001	4581045	6/28/2002	OPERON
MADRID	766747	8/30/2001	766747	11/8/2001	ORICS
MX	493211	6/28/2001	723617	11/26/2001	OPERON
US	74/128714	1/8/1991	1818607	1/25/1994	BERCHTOLD
US	76/258222	5/16/2001	2703771	4/8/2003	OPERON
US	77/162246	4/20/2007	3364881	1/8/2008	BERCHTOLD
US	78/467488	8/13/2004	3009793	10/25/2005	BERCHTOLD
US	86/183902	2/4/2014	4737533	5/19/2015	BERCHTOLD
US	75/662664	3/18/1999	2689618	2/25/2003	CHROMOVISION